
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT • 53.9)

October 17, 2023

Sir/Madam;

Please provide us v/ith your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference 
(TOR) for PR No. HO-OMR23-002 Ref. No. SVP230221-RG(SVP71 and submit the same in a sealed 
envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services Division 
(BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 26 October 2023.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicabie:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A" is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

1. Other documents:: Additional documents fo be submitted during Post-Quaiification
(Please refer to the attached TOR)

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000)' 
D Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to anv previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cnn? at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5397 / with e-maii address at renzcruz.napocor@amail.com

Very truly yours,

Jatty. melchor p. ridulme
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

BACOSC PILIPINAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website; www.naDocor.Qov.Dh

O
CERTtPICATION 

INtERNAIlONAl 
ISO 4001:2015

mailto:renzcruz.napocor@amail.com
http://www.naDocor.Qov.Dh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope Of Woffce; PRNO.HO-OMR23^2/REF NO. SVP230221.RG(SVP7)

FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR THE REPAIR &

Hem
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhPl

1
SUPPLY OF LABOR, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR 
THE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLES 
FOR MRMD MITS. L200 
(Please see attached specific^ion)

1 lot

MATERIALS/PARTS AND CONSUMABLES:
Governor Lever 1 Pc 3.900.00
Nozzle Tips 1 Set 7.600.00
Nozzle Washer 1 Set 960.00
Gasket KH 1 KH 1.600.00
Oil Seal 1 Pc 550.00
OosinoRua 1 Pc 950.00
SealCao 1 Pc 550.00
Mountina O-rina (Small) 1 Pc 430.00
Mountina 0-nrra (Bki) 1 Pc 550.00
Standard leeettina kit 1 Pc 1.700.00
Maanehc Valve 1 Pc 5.400.00
Bushinq 2 Pr. 1.560.00
Fuel Filter 1 Pc 1,800.00
Copper Washer 4 Pc 1.200.00
Miscellaneous/Consumabtes
-cleaning solution - 300.00 
-testing fuel oil -180.00 
-gasket sealant -100.00 
-lapping compound - 90.00
-eat^ paper - 60.00
•service water - 50.00 
-raqs - 20.00

1 tot 800.00

SUBTOTAL 29,550.00LABCHvSEkVICES:
a. Removal and Installation of Injection pump 1.900.00
b. Overhauling and calibration of injection pump 1.850.00
c. Removai and irtstallation of nozzle with holder 600.00
d. Replace of nozzle tips 1.200.00e. Uutid-UD and machinina of driveshaft 2,000 00f. Repaif/reamer of 1. P. houstnq 1,900.00

SUBTOTAL 9.450 00
TOTAL 39.000.00

AFG.LOG-004.A0l 
Rev. No. 0 
Pago I ofti



TERMS OF REFERENCE (e/o ROC)
SamR FracumMM 3J.9 / PR NO: MO-OUR23-OOi/ POP THE SUPPLY OP LABOR, MATERIALS A EOi//PM£NT POP THE
REPAIR t MAINTENANCe Of MOTOR VEHICLES AND ONE (1) OrNERfTEM

2
SUPPLY OF LABOR, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR 
THE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLES 
REAR BODY SEAT OF MfTS. L300FB, SEG 607 
(Please eee attached specWcatlon)

1 lot

-------------------- 1

MATERIALSfPARTS AND CONSUMABLES:
Foam for seat, size: 69 % Inches length x 15 7* inches
width X 3 inches thickness - 2 dcs 2 Pcs 4,000.00
Seat cover, size: 106 Inches length x 34 inches width x 1/8
inches thick - 2ocs 2 Pcs 9.000.00
Foam for back rest, size 69 inches length x 14 inches width
X 2 Inches thickness 2 Pcs 3,000.00
Back rest cover, size: 107 inches length x 33 inches width
X 1/8 inches thickness 2 Pcs 8,000.00

LABOR/SERVICES;
Removal of used foam and seat cover in the existing seat 
metal frame of L300 FB rear body passenger seal and 
backrest

2.500.00

Installation of brand-new foam and seat cover in the
L300F6 rear bodv oassanoer seat and backrest 3,500.00

TOTAL ; 30,000.00
GRAND TOTAL 69,000.00

S— attachtd ih«*t for comploto tochnical Spociflcation.
• Mod* of Award: Lot Award. Howavar. Bid Prica offw should not axcaad ABC par 

Kam.
• Updatad Mayor's Parmtt and PhllGapa Raplatratkm
• Contractor must conduct Survay/lnapactlon of tha unit and aacura Cartificata of 

Ocular Inapactlon from End-uaar to ba aubmtttod wHh tha quotation.
« Blddara ara raquirad and ramindad to atrictiy atata/includa In thair own Bid Proposal 

tha raqulrsmanta In tha Tarms and CondKIona stated under tha NPC Terms of 
Rafsranea (TOR) to wft;
• Payment Tarms
• Delivery Period 
•Prica Validity
- Delivery Point 
•Warranty

approved budget for the CONTRACT: PHP 09.000 00

2. Dallvsry Period

(see attached technical specifications for complete details)

3. Dalfvery Point

Items shall be delivered at MRMD, Brgy. Bull, Munttniupa City

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manrwr of 
submission as prescribed In the RFQ.

AFG.LO&004.A0I 
Rev. N'o.O 
Page 2 of6



TERMS OF REFERENCE (C/o RGC)
SbuU VtkMl FnKumncM SJ,9 / PA NO: HO-OWP23-002/POP THB SUPPLY OF LABOR MATERIALS ft EQUIPMENT FOR THE 
REPAIR ft kWNTENANCe Of MOTOR VEHKIES AND ONE (1) OTHER ITEM

5. Latt Bids

Any BkJ submitted after the deadline for submission arKl receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder's performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price qmtation shall be treated as nan-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids tftat were rated PASSED, the same shell be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison ol Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

^bmitM documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid
Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 

Quotation (LCRQ).

Additional Documents to be Submitted During Post-Qualification:

a. CtftMcato of Accreditation that the Bidder/Service Provider is duly accredited by the 
Department of Trade and Industry (DTI) as a Service and Repair Enterprise.

• In case that the Bidder is not the actual entity that wiN provide services to 
be rendered, the same Certification from DTI of the partner Service 
Provider shall be submitted. In this case, it should be accompanied with 
corresponding Letter of Commitment that the bidder wiU provide the 
services In partnership with the particular Service Provider accredited by 
the DTI. 7

b. Any proof that the Vehicle Workshop/Repair Shop of the Bidder/Service Provider is 
in existence for a minimum of three (3) years.

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be delusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of6



TERMS or REt-'EHENCE (cA> RCC)
S trull Value Ptoeuttmenl 53.9/PR WO: W-OMR23-OJ2/FOR THE SUPPLY OP LABOR MATERIALS & EOUIPMENTFOR THE 
REPAm A UAINTEHANCe OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND OH€ (1) 07W6R/TEM

12. Notic* to SuppHar

a.

b.

The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (POy Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period wMI mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivlty

a. The PO Shan take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shaN be thirty {30) calendar days after submission of complete suDOortino 
documents. a

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is Included (n the offer fl.e 
Manufacturer's Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages
•

Where the supplier refuses or falls to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract tlmo. plus any tine of extension duly granted and is hereby In default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty an
arJ^nX 65iwl 16881 006 tenlh of O”® percent (1%) of the cost of the
undetiver^unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative 
amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract the 
procunng entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
acboo and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Uabillty of the Supplier

0fder- ,he supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate Db?^P<i!^ as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its P^sad 
Implementing Rdes and Regulations (IRR).

16. Diselooure of Retatkma

di1sd^rjl?elattoJI^P,y provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re:

19. Administrative Sanctions

in sec,ion 69 (irnpo5ito o' admi™'ra|™
20. Reservation Clause

^(f3^,'^8®rv*84the ri9^t ,0 accePtor reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
biddirfs y 6 Pri0r t0 COntraCt aWard‘ With0Ut ttiereby incurring any ”ability ,0 ttw affSt^

AFC-LOG-0(M.A0l 
Rev. No. 0 
Page4or6



TERMS OEREFERENCE(c/o RGC)
Snull Value Pmcureroew 53.V / PR NO: HO-OUR23^3 / FOR THE SUPPLY OP LABOR. MATERIALS « EOUtPMENT FOR THE 
REPAIR ft MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND ONE (1) OTHER ITEM

SUPPLIER'S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO*OMR23>002. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(INCLUDE Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

AFG-LOG*(K>4AOI 
Rev. Ko, 0 
r«ge 5 or 6



TERMS OFREreRENCE le-'n RGC>
SmH Value PwcuiWBtW 5I.« / PR NO: HO-ONR23-OOZIFOfl Thm SUPPLY OF LABOR. MATERIALS A EQUIPMENT FOR THE 
REPAIR S MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEWCl£S AND ONE (i) OTHER ITEM

a

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Pate

Company Name, 

Contact Detalls_ 

e^ail address

AFG-LOC-OO4.A0I 
Rc\'. No. 0 
Page 6 of S



PR NO.
END-U8ER 
ESTIMATED ABC

MODE OF procurement

WORK DESCRIPTION

MODE OF AWARD 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION;

HO-OMR23-002
OM-MRMD
Item 1 - P39.000.00
Item 2 - P30.000.00
Alternative Mode of Procurement
Small Value Procurement (SVP)
item 1 - Supply and delivery of labor and
materials for the repair of Mitsubishi. L200 Pit*-
up, SEF 977 diesel Kiel injection system
calibration and servicing
item 2 - Supply and delivery of labor and
materials for the repair and replacement of
Mitsubishi L300FB, SEG 607 rear body seat and
back rest upholstery
Lot Award

<1) Supply of labor and materials (parts, tools, equipment and consumables for 
repair. overhaulinQ and calibration of diesel fuel injection system shall Include 
but not limited to the following:

Materiais/Parls and Consumables:

Oescriotion Qtv. U/M Amount
Governor Lever 1 PC 3.900.00
Nozzle ties (4 pcsfset) 1 set 7.600.00
Nozzle washer f8 ocs/setj 1 set 960.00
Gasket kit 1 kit 1.600.00
Oil seal 1 PC 550.00
Ciosina Dlufl 1 pc 950.00
Seal cap 1 PC 560.00
Mountina O-rino f small) 1 PC 430.00
Mounttno 0-ring (bio) 1 DC 550.00
Standard resettino kit 1 kit 1.700.00
Magnetic valve 1 pc 5,400.00
Bushina 2 DCS 1.560.00
Fuel Filter 1 DC 1,800.00
Copper washer 4 PC 1.200.00
Misoeilaneous/Consumables 

Cleaning Solution - P 300.00 
Testing fuel oil 180.00
Gasket Sealant - 100.00
Lapping compound - 90.00
Sand Paper - 60.00
Service water - 50.00
Rags - 20.00

1 lot 600.00

Sub Total P29,550.00



Labor/Services:

a. Removal and inetallation of injection Pump
b. Overhauling and calibration of Injection Pump
c. Removal and installation of nozzle with holder
d. Replace of Nozzle tips
e. Build-up and machining of driveihaft
f. Repair/reamer of I.P. housing

Sub Total 

Total Charges

amauDt
Php 1,900.00 

1,850.00 
600.00 

1,200.00 
2,000.00 
1,900.00

Php 9,450.00

Php 39,000.00

END USER REQUIREMENTS;

1. Bidder must identify the Service Shop/Cenler that will provide the repair with 
the correspooding DTI certificate of accreditation.

• Workshop must be minimum of 3 years existence.

2. End user will bring the vehidafrom NPC site to the shop on the place of 
delivery. Provision of bidder's responsibilrty in transporting NPC vehiclas to 
and from the service shop/center.

3. Vehicle inspection certification signed by the end ustf upon completion of
repair.

4. Service shop/center must return the used parts to end user.

5. Delivery Period: Thirty (30) calendar days

6. Warranty Period: Supply of labor and materiais-six (6) months

ITEM 2

(1) Supply of labor and materials (foam and leather cover, tools, equipment) for 
foe seat and back rest raHjpholstery shall Include but not limHed to foe 
followiftg;

Materials and Consumables-

a. Foam for seal, size: 89 y4 inches length X15 finches width X 3 inches
thickness-2 pcs Php4.000.00

b. Seal cover, size: 108 inches tengfox 34 inches width X1/8 inches thick-
2 pcs Php9.000.00

a Foam for back rest, size: 89 inches length x 14 foches width x 2 inches 
thickness >2 pcs Php3.000.00

d. Back nest cover, size: 107 inches length x 33 inches width x 1/8 inches 
thickness-2 pcs Php8.000.00



TERMS OF REFERENCE Wo ROC)
Smn Value Prucumnau 5J.91 PR NO: HO-OURSi-OOZ/FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR. MATERIALS S EQUIPMENT FOR THE 
REPAIR ft MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND ONE (1) OTHER ITEM

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated In the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder's performance 
of the Contract and riot subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive,

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. EUgibIttty Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal. Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Datalfed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

Tlw LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not lo comply with the 
requirements of the lender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

r<S?.°^.thLLCQ Sha,, tte subjected to post qualification evaliiation. The bid 
Q^ati^(LCRQ)P0Sl'QUa ifiCattOn Shal1 be dedared as the Lowest Ca'culated Responsive

Additional Documents to be Submitted During Posl-QuaMicallon:

a' TCa[#ditafion that the Bidder/Service Provider is duly accredited by the
Department of Trade and Industry (DTI) as a Service and Repair Enterprise.

• In caw that the Bidder is not the actual entity that will provide services to 
“ the same Certification from DTI of the partner Service
Provider shall be submitted. In this case, it should be accompanied with 
cofTMponding Letter of Commitinent that the bidder wiU provide the 
hIToti8 In partnerehip with the Particular Service Provider accredited by

b' hf01 lhS y*hicl* Workshop/Rspair Shop of the Bidder/Service Provider is
in existence for a minimum of three (3) years.

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of aH taxes and other related expenses / charges.

AFO-LOCMKM.AOl
Rev, No, 0 
Pagc3of6



Ubflf/Stfvigw:

a. Removal of used foam and seat cover in the existing seat metal frame of 
L300 p8 rear body passenger scmA and backrest Php2.500.00

b. installation of brand-new foam and seat cover in the L300FB rear body 
passenger seat arxj backrest Php3,500.00

END USER REQUIREMENT:

1. Supplier must provide Certificate of on-site inspection report with scope of 
work based on actual on-site survey/inspection with and user to Mitsubishi 
L300 FB. SEG 607 rear body seat uphotstery. The carlineate of on-site 
nspaction report must be signedfoonformed by the end user is requirement of 
the technical evaluation of bids.

2. Dismantling or Mitsubishi 1300 FB rear body passenger seats and backrest 
and acceptance of end user must be performed in the upholstery shop. The 
MRMD end user will bring the^itsubishi L300FB to upholstery shop as per 
advice of supplier for at least ftv^ (5) working days before the due data.

3. Delivafy Period: Thirty (30) calendar days

4. Warranty Period Three (3) Months



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[thinb«submntKf with Iht Bfd] .

REPUBLtCOFTHE PHILIPPINES) ,
CirWMUNICIPALTTYOF_____ >S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

refla, a9°* ICMI Statusl. [Natlonatity], and resldlnq at TAddress of AffiantJ. alter ha^ bean duty ewom In accordinU with \m.

1. [Seled one, delete the othenj ^

rf aU“’°*e!i Of IName

^aparlnerah^. corporaffon, cooperative, or Joint venture:! I am the dulvauihnriyoH anrf 
designated representallva of (Name of Bidder] with office address at [address ofSer]**

2. {Select one, delete the other:!

orJo!in vonlurB:J1 am granted tell power and

Board/Partneishrp R^^luBon. orSp

^iMlriteftim011 °r^nffiYlg end provided fpr jn thy Uniform GuldflHn<>o

& [Select one, delete (he rest]



Woricfi^ Group, and IheBAC Secretariat, the head of the Project Management Office or 
uw end-uaer unit, and the project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third 
Civii oo^roOa

wcooper^/iro.1/ None of the officeni and members of [Name of Bidder] is
mfS? !k HSd o59J!‘t>Cl5in9 EnViy> membefS of the Bids and Awards Committee 

Working.Group, and the BAC Secretariat, the head of the fhotert
affinl^ptolhet^ddl^d^p^^ ^ and 010 Pmm COnsuItan,S by C6n3an9ljWtyDr

^ac^oraHw or yofrjf venture:] None of the officers--directors, and controlDna 
afart!^0fr?Wrf9fife totho Head of the Procuring Entity, membere 

SoSfttfriS IhA tho TechnIc®l Working Group, and the BAC
of ,ha pr°Ject Management Office or the end-user unit, and the 

project consultants by conrangulitlty or affinity up to the third cMl degree;

7. [Name ofBftfder; compiles with exiating labor laws and standards; arid

0' 2SH!uanLB,Sfhli8D^']^ of«S? has under1aken the rasportslbintfes as a Bidder In 
compllanco with the Phipplna-Blddlng Documents, which Includes:

a. examining all of the Bidding Documents:
b‘ ^nS^ 0 ng a" COnd,Uons',oca, or 0,herw,8e. affecting the Implementation of the
C‘ artyantf" eStraate °f th0 raCinttes avai,aWe and nwdBtf for contract to be bid. if 

d- op securin3 Supplamental/Bld Bulletln(S) issued for the [Name of the

9’ ^9I!l»^t!rSCSar](iltT'^?NO or pay direc!Jy or ,ndirecfly. arty commission amount, fee 
S JI2lISISCl?0^!£!3Uon* p*cunffry or olhatwlse, to any person or official, oarsonnei 

prcsentativa of the government in relation to any praeurement project or arrih/ity.

IQLOLthe PhlllpDlnes oureirantjo Arucle 31S of AetNo. mis « TmqTS?ML»—inrngiir m ine r-niUPDlnw QUfSLR
amended, or the Revised Penal Corfi.

IN WITNESS VTOEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand this’- 
-- Pniripplnos. day of 20_at

Pnseri NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

Pnsert sTgnafofy’a legal capacity]
Affiant *

IMima
Format sha,, be b^sed on the latest Rules on Notarial Practice]


